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IMPORTANT PRECAUTIONS

•	Care should be taken when mounting or dismounting the 
equipment. Before mounting or dismounting, move the 
pedal on the mounting or dismounting side to its lowest 
position and bring the machine to a complete stop.

•	To maintain balance, it is recommended to 
keep a grip on the handlebars while exercising, 
mounting or dismounting the machine.

•	Keep the topside of the foot support clean and dry. 
•	When exercising, always maintain a comfortable pace. 

Do not sprint above 80 RPMs on this machine.
•	 Incorrect or excessive exercise may cause injury. 

If you experience any kind of pain, including but 
not limited to chest pains, nausea, dizziness, or 
shortness of breath, stop exercising immediately 
and consult your physician before continuing.

•	This unit is not equipped with a free wheel. Pedal 
speed should be reduced in a controlled manner.

•	Do not turn pedal arms by hand.
•	Do not wear clothes that might catch 

on any part of the unit.
•	Always wear athletic shoes while using this equipment.
•	Do not jump on the unit.
•	At no time should more than one person 

be on unit while in operation.
•	This unit should not be used by persons weighing more 

than specified in the OWNER’S MANUAL SPECIFICATIONS 
SECTION. Failure to comply will void the warranty.

•	Disconnect all power before servicing or 
moving the equipment. To clean, wipe surfaces 
down with soap and slightly damp cloth only; 
never use solvents. (See MAINTENANCE)

•	The unit should never be left unattended when 
plugged in. Unplug from outlet when not in use, 
and before putting on or taking off parts.

•	Do not operate under blanket or pillow. 
Excessive heating can occur and cause fire, 
electric shock, or injury to persons.

•	Connect this exercise product to a 
properly grounded outlet only. 

•	At NO time should pets or children under the 
age of 14 be closer to the unit than 10 feet.

•	At NO time should children under 
the age of 14 use the unit. 

•	Children over the age of 14 or disabled persons 
should not use the unit without adult supervision.

•	Use the unit only for its intended use as described 
in the unit guide and owner’s manual.

•	Do not use other attachments that are not recommended 
by the manufacturer. Attachments may cause injury. 
Use of attachments may void the product warranty.

•	Never operate the unit if it has a damaged cord 

CAUTION!
CONSULT A PHYSICIAN BEFORE USING THIS EQUIPMENT. READ OWNER’S MANUAL BEFORE USE.
It is essential that this equipment is used only indoors, in a climate controlled room. If this equipment has been exposed to colder temperatures or 
high moisture climates, it is strongly recommended that the equipment is warmed up to room temperature before first time use.

WARNING!
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF BURNS, FIRE, ELECTRICAL SHOCK OR INJURY TO PERSONS:

or plug, if it is not working properly, if it has been 
dropped or damaged, or immersed in water. Call 
Customer Tech Support for examination and repair.

•	Keep power cord away from heated surfaces. Do not carry 
this unit by its supply cord or use the cord as a handle.

•	Never operate the unit with the air opening blocked. Keep 
the air opening clean, free of lint, hair, and the like.

•	To prevent electrical shock, never drop or 
insert any object into any opening.

•	Do not operate where aerosol (spray) products are 
being used or when oxygen is being administered.

•	To disconnect, turn all controls to the off 
position, then remove plug from outlet.

•	Do not use unit in any location that is not temperature 
controlled, such as but not limited to garages, 
porches, pool rooms, bathrooms, car ports or 
outdoors. Failure to comply may void the warranty.

•	Do not remove the console covers unless instructed 
by Customer Tech Support. Service should only 
be done by an authorized service technician.

•	Heart rate monitoring systems may be inaccurate.
•	Over exercising may result in serious injury or death.
•	 If you feel faint, stop exercising immediately.
•	 Individual human power to perform exercise may 

be different than the mechanical power displayed

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
When using an Elliptical Trainer, basic precautions should always be followed, including the 
following: Read all instructions before using this equipment. It is the responsibility of the owner to 
ensure that all users of this equipment are adequately informed of all warnings and precautions.

This equipment is for indoor use only. This training equipment is a Class S product 
designed for use in a commercial environment such as a fitness facility.

DANGER!
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRICAL SHOCK:
Always unplug the equipment from the electrical outlet immediately after using, 
before cleaning, performing maintenance and putting on or taking off parts.
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DEDICATED CIRCUIT AND ELECTRICAL INFO
A “Dedicated Circuit” means that each outlet you plug into should not have 
anything else running on that same circuit. The easiest way to verify this is 
to locate the main circuit breaker box, and turn off the breaker(s) one at a 
time. Once a breaker has been turned off, the only thing that should not have 
power to it are the units in question. No lamps, vending machines, fans, sound 
systems, or any other item should lose power when you perform this test.
Non-looped (isolated) neutral/grounding means that each circuit must have an individual 
neutral/ground connection coming from it, and terminating at an approved earth 
ground. You cannot “jumper” a single neutral/ground from one circuit to the next.

ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS
For your safety and to ensure good unit performance, the ground on this circuit must 
be non-looped (isolated). Please refer to NEC article 210-21 and 210-23. Any alterations 
to the standard power cord provided could void all warranties of this product.
Units with LED and Premium LED consoles are designed to be self powered 
and do not require an external power supply source to operate. Without an 
external power supply, the console’s start-up time may be delayed. Add-on 
TV’s and other console accessories will increase the time needed for start-
up. An external power supply will ensure power is provided to the console 
at all times and is recommended when add-on accessories are used. 
For units with an integrated TV (Touch), the TV power requirements are included 
in the unit. An RG6 quad shield coaxial cable with ‘F Type’ compression fittings 
on each end will need to be connected to the cardio unit and the video source. 
Additional power requirements are not needed for the add-on digital TV.

110 V UNITS
110 V units require the use of a 100-125 V, 60 Hz and a 
15 A “Dedicated Circuit”, with a non-looped (isolated) 
neutral/ground for power. This outlet should be a 
NEMA 5-15R and have the same configuration as the 
plug. No adapter should be used with this product. 
Suspension Elliptical Trainers can be daisy-chained 
together with up to 4 units per 15 A dedicated circuit. 
Matrix daisy-chain cord adapters are sold separately.

POWER REQUIREMENTS

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS
The unit must be grounded. If it should malfunction or breakdown, grounding provides 
a path of least resistance for electric current to reduce the risk of electric shock. The unit 
is equipped with a cord having an equipment-grounding conductor and a grounding 
plug. The plug must be plugged into an appropriate outlet that is properly installed and 
grounded in accordance with all local codes and ordinances. If the user does not follow 
these grounding instructions, the user could void the Matrix limited warranty.

ADDITIONAL ELECTRICAL INFO
In addition to the dedicated circuit requirement, the proper gauge wire must be used 
from the circuit breaker box, to each outlet that will have the maximum number of units 
running off of it. If the distance from the circuit breaker box to each outlet, is 100 ft (30.5 
m) or less, then 12 gauge wire should be used. For distances greater than 100 ft (30.5 
m) from the circuit breaker box to the outlet, a 10 gauge wire should be used.

ENERGY SAVING / LOW-POWER MODE
All units are configured with the ability to enter into an energy saving / low-power mode when 
the unit has not been in use for a specified period of time. Additional time may be required to 
fully reactivate this unit once it has entered the low-power mode. This energy saving feature 
may be enabled or disabled from within the ‘Manager Mode’ or ‘Engineering Mode.’

ADD-ON DIGITAL TV 
Additional power requirements are not needed for the add-on digital TV. 
An RG6 coaxial cable with ‘F Type’ compression fittings will need to be 
connected between the video source and each add-on digital TV unit.

FCC REGULATIONS (USA ONLY)
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant 
to part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful 
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency 
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference 
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be 
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by 
one or more of the following measures: 

•	Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
•	 Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
•	Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
•	Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC RF Radiation Exposure Statement:
1.	 This Transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or 

transmitter.
2.	 This equipment complies with FCC RF radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled 

environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20 
centimeters between the radiator and your body.
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North American and 
European power 
cord plugs shown. 
Depending on your 
country, the plug 
type may vary.

110 NEMA 5-15P 
PLUG (N.A.)

EURO PLUG 
(EUROPE)
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TOOLS REQUIRED:
	F Torque Wrench

	F 17 mm Wrench

	F 6 mm T-Wrench

	F 10 mm Allen Wrench

	F 8 mm Allen Wrench

	F 4 mm Allen Wrench

	F Phillips Screwdriver 

PARTS INCLUDED:
	F 1 Main Frame

	F 1 Pedal Arm Cover Set

	F 1 Upper Assembly

	F 1 Top Cap Cover

	F 1 Front Shroud

	F 2 Top Hand Rail Cap Sets

	F 2 Top Hand Rail Covers

	F 2 Upper/lower Dual Action Arms

	F 2 Dual Action Arms Caps

	F 2 Link Arm Cover Sets

	F 1 Console Bracket

	F 1 Power Cord (included with console)

	F 1 Hardware Kit

Console sold separately

ASSEMBLY

UNPACKING
Unpack the equipment where you will be using it. Place the carton 
on a level flat surface. It is recommended that you place a protective 
covering on your floor. Never open box when it is on its side.

IMPORTANT NOTES
During each assembly step, ensure that ALL nuts and 
bolts are in place and partially threaded. 

Several parts have been pre-lubricated to aid in assembly and usage. Please do not wipe 
this off. If you have difficulty, a light application of lithium grease is recommended. 

WARNING!
There are several areas during the assembly process that special attention must be 
paid. It is very important to follow the assembly instructions correctly and to make 
sure all parts are firmly tightened. If the assembly instructions are not followed 
correctly, the equipment could have parts that are not tightened and will seem 
loose and may cause irritating noises. To prevent damage to the equipment, the 
assembly instructions must be reviewed and corrective actions should be taken.

NEED HELP?
If you have questions or if there are any missing parts, contact Customer 
Tech Support. Contact information is located on the information card.
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1 Hardware Qty

A Bolt 4

2 Hardware Qty

B
C
D

Bolt
Nut
Screw

1
1
4
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E

F

3 Hardware Qty

E
F

Bolt
Tooth Washer

4
4

4 Hardware Qty

G Screw 6

Torque Value 
70-90 Nm / 52-66 ft-lb
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5 Hardware Qty

H Screw 4

6 Hardware Qty

I
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Bolt
Washer

2
2
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7 Hardware Qty

K Screw 2

8 Hardware Qty

L
M
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Bolt
Screw (M4)
Screw (M5)

2
2
4
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BEFORE YOU BEGIN
LOCATION OF THE UNIT
Place the equipment on a level and stable surface away from direct 
sunlight. The intense UV light can cause discoloration on the plastics. 
Locate the equipment in an area with cool temperatures and low humidity. 
Please leave a free area behind the equipment that is at least 0.6 meters 
(24 inches). This area must be clear of any obstruction and provide the 
user a clear exit path from the equipment. Do not place the equipment in 
any area that will block any vent or air openings. The equipment should 
not be located in a garage, covered patio, near water or outdoors.

LEVELING THE EQUIPMENT
The equipment should be level for optimum use. Once you have 
placed the equipment where you intend to use it, raise or lower one 
or both of the adjustable levelers located on the bottom of the frame. 
Use 6mm hex key through the access hole (shown below).

A carpenter’s level is recommended. 

NOTE: There are only two levelers on the equipment.

WARNING!
Our equipment is heavy, use care and additional help if necessary when 
moving. Failure to follow these instructions could result in injury.

FREE AREA
0.6 m (2 ft)

P

O

9 Hardware Qty

O
P

Bolt (pre-installed)
Bolt

4
2

ASSEMBLY COMPLETE
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1
2
3
4
5
6
7

LCB Communication
Extension Power Wire
TV Power
Console Connect Wires
Ethernet
Coax
Ground Wire

1 765432

TRAINING AREA
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POWER
If the equipment is powered by a power supply, the power must be plugged into the power jack, which 
is located in the front of the equipment near the stabilizer tube. Some equipment has a power switch, 
located next to the power jack. Make sure it is in the ON position. Unplug cord when not in use.

MOUNTING/DISMOUNTING THE EQUIPMENT
1.	 Stand behind the equipment.

2.	 While holding both of the rear arm rests for support, place your foot on the lowest foot 
pedal and push pedal down into the lowest position before stepping onto foot pedal.

3.	 Wait until the equipment finds its resting place and then 
place your other foot on the opposite pedal.

4.	 Bring the equipment to a complete stop before dismounting.

WARNING!
Never operate equipment if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not working properly, if it has been 
damaged, or immersed in water. Contact Customer Tech Support for examination and repair.

USING THE HEART RATE FUNCTION
The heart rate function on this product is not a medical device. While heart rate grips can provide 
a relative estimation of your actual heart rate, they should not be relied on when accurate readings 
are necessary. Some people, including those in a cardiac rehab program, may benefit from using an 
alternate heart rate monitoring system like a chest or wrist strap. Various factors, including movement 
of the user, may affect the accuracy of your heart rate reading. The heart rate reading is intended 
only as an exercise aid in determining heart rate trends in general. Please consult your physician.

Place the palm of your hands directly on the grip pulse handlebars. Both hands must grip 
the bars for your heart rate to register. It takes 5 consecutive heart beats (15-20 seconds) 
for your heart rate to register. When gripping the pulse handlebars, do not grip tightly. 
Holding the grips tightly may elevate your blood pressure. Keep a loose, cupping hold. 
You may experience an erratic readout if consistently holding the grip pulse handlebars. 
Make sure to clean the pulse sensors to ensure proper contact can be maintained.

WARNING!
Heart rate monitoring systems may be inaccurate. Over exercising may result in 
serious injury or death. If you feel faint, stop exercising immediately.

PROPER USAGE
This equipment offers a variety of foot positions. Moving 
your foot to the forward most position of the foot pad 
increases your step height, which will create a feel similar 
to a step machine. Placing your foot toward the back of 
the foot pad decreases your step height and creates more 
of a gliding feel, similar to a smooth walk or run. Always 
make sure your entire foot is secured on the foot pad.

This equipment also allows you to pedal both 
forward and backwards to offer a variation to your 
workout and to focus on other major leg muscle 
groups such as your hamstrings and calves.

To determine proper workout position, stand on the pedal 
with your foot on the center of the pedal. Keep your knees 
slightly bent at all times. You should be able to pedal without 
locking your knees or shifting your weight from side to side.

BRAKE SYSTEM
This equipment utilizes magnetic resistance to set specific 
levels of resistance. The resistance level setting in addition 
to the RPM is used to determine the power (watts) output.
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MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE
ACTION FREQUENCY
Unplug the unit. Clean entire machine using water and a mild soap or 
other Matrix approved solution (cleaning agents should be alcohol and 
ammonia free).

DAILY

Inspect the power cord. If the power cord is damaged, contact Customer 
Tech Support. DAILY

Make sure the power cord is not underneath the unit or in any other area 
where it can become pinched or cut during storage or use. DAILY

Check all connecting joint areas for tightness of bolt assemblies. QUARTERLY

Ensure that there is little, or no free play at all joint assemblies once bolts 
have been tightened. Installation of washer kits may be required if free 
play does not come out from tightening bolts.

QUARTERLY

Unplug the unit and remove plastic covers. Lubricate ball joint where the 
Link Arm and Dual Action Handlebar join together. A grease gun, with 
a needle fitting adapter is required for this (Matrix recommends using 
Superlube brand grease with PTFE {Teflon} additive).

QUARTERLY

Unplug the unit and remove plastic covers. Lubricate Acme screw on 
incline motor (Matrix recommends using Superlube brand grease with 
PTFE {Teflon} additive).

QUARTERLY

MAINTENANCE 

1.	 Any and all part removal or replacement must be 
performed by a qualified service technician. 

2.	 DO NOT use any equipment that is damaged and or 
has worn or broken parts. Use only replacement parts 
supplied by your country’s local MATRIX dealer. 

3.	 MAINTAIN LABELS AND NAMEPLATES: Do not remove labels for 
any reason. They contain important information. If unreadable 
or missing, contact your MATRIX dealer for a replacement.

4.	 MAINTAIN ALL EQUIPMENT: Preventative maintenance is the key to 
smooth operating equipment as well as keeping your liability to a 
minimum. Equipment needs to be inspected at regular intervals. 

5.	 Ensure that any person(s) making adjustments or performing maintenance 
or repair of any kind is qualified to do so. MATRIX dealers will provide 
service and maintenance training at our corporate facility upon request. 

WARNING
To remove power from the unit, the power cord must 
be disconnected from the wall outlet.
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PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS 
ELLIPTICAL

CONSOLE TOUCH PREMIUM LED LED / GROUP TRAINING LED

Max User Weight 182 kg / 
400 lbs

Product Weight 148 kg / 
326.3 lbs

146.2 kg / 
322.3 lbs

145.5 kg / 
320.8 lbs

Shipping Weight 183.5 kg / 
404.5 lbs

181.7 kg / 
400.6 lbs

181 kg / 
399 lbs

Overall Dimensions 
(L x W x H)*

174.5 x 74 x 179 cm /
68.7” x 29.1” x 70.5”

*	 Ensure a minimum clearance width of 0.6 meters (24”) for access to and passage around MATRIX equipment.  
Please note, 0.91 meters (36”) is the ADA recommended clearance width for individuals in wheelchairs.
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重要注意事項

•	折收或展開本器材時請小心謹慎。在安裝或拆卸前，將要安裝
或拆卸一側的踏板調整至最低位置，讓機器完全停止。

•	為保持平衡，使用、安裝或拆卸機器時均建議握住把手。
•	踏板應保持清潔乾燥。 
•	運動時請維持舒適步伐。使用本器材時，最高轉速不可高於 

80 RPM。
•	錯誤運動方式和運動過量可能會均可能導致受傷。若您感覺各

種不同的疼痛，包括胸痛、噁心、暈眩或呼吸困難等，應立即
停止運動並請教醫師此症狀之後，才可繼續使用。

•	本設備未配備飛輪。請在可控制範圍內，降低踏板速度。
•	禁止徒手轉動踏板臂。
•	請勿穿著可能夾在裝置任何部分的衣物。
•	使用本器材時請一律穿著運動鞋。
•	請勿在本器材上跳躍。
•	運作中的器材僅限單人使用。
•	體重超過持有手冊規格部分規定的人士，不得使用本設備。

未 遵守規定所導致的損害，皆不在保固範圍內。
•	維修或移動本器材前，請先拔下所有電源接線。清潔時，請

使用肥皂及微濕的布擦拭器材表面，切勿使用溶劑。(請參閱
「保養」章節)

•	設備插電時切勿讓其處於無人看管的狀態。當不使用時以及在
裝上或拆下配件之前，請從插座拔出插頭。

•	請勿在運轉中的器材上覆蓋毯子或枕頭。此舉可能會導致機體
過熱並引發火災、觸電或人身傷害。

•	本健身產品必須使用正確接地的電源插座。 
•	無論任何情況下，都不應該讓寵物或 14 歲以下兒童，接近本

器材周圍 3 公尺 (10 英尺) 內。
•	嚴禁未滿 14 歲的兒童使用本器材。 
•	未經成人監督，14 歲以上兒童或殘障人士不得使用本設備。
•	請務必遵照設備指南和使用手冊的說明使用本器材。
•	請勿使用製造商建議以外的其他配件。使用不當配件可能會

導致人身傷害。
•	如本設備的電源線或插頭損壞、工作不正常、掉落或損壞、

或者浸入水中，切勿操作。請聯絡客戶技術支援部門進行檢
查和維修。

•	將電源線放在遠離熱源的地方。請勿使用本器材隨附的電線搬
運本器材，也不可將電線當成把手。

•	切勿在通風孔堵塞的情況下操作設備。通氣孔應保持清潔、 
沒有任何毛絮、毛髮和類似污垢。

•	為避免觸電，請勿將任何物品扔進或插入任何開口處。
•	使用氣霧 (噴霧) 產品時，或當氧氣受限情況下，請勿操作本

器材。
•	若要中斷電源，請將所有控制功能切換到關閉位置，然後拔

下電源插頭。

注意！
使用本器材前，請先諮詢醫師。使用前請閱讀使用手冊。

本器材務必只能在可控制溫度的室內使用。如果您的跑步機曾暴露在低溫或高度潮濕的環境下，強烈建議您在初次使用前先讓跑步機暖機至符合室溫。

警告！
為降低燒燙傷、觸電或受傷的風險或人身傷害：

•	請勿在溫度未受控的場所內使用設備，例如車庫、陽台、泳池
區、浴室、露天車棚或戶外。未遵守規定可能導致保固失效。

•	除非經客服技術人員指示，請勿將儀表的護蓋拆下。 
僅交由經授權的維修技師進行維修。

•	心率監測系統可能不準確。
•	運動過量可能會導致嚴重受傷或死亡。
•	若您覺得頭暈，請立即停止運動。
•	個人進行訓練的力量可能不同於顯示的機械力量。

請妥善保存這些說明書
使用橢圓機時，請務必遵守基本注意事項，包括以下各點：使用本器材前請閱讀所有使用說明。
持有人應負責確保已充分告知本跑步機使用者所有警告與注意事項。

本器材僅供室內使用。本訓練器材屬 S 系列產品，專用於健身房等的商務環境。

危險！
為降低觸電風險：

使用完畢後、清潔前、進行保養以及安裝或拆卸零件時，請務必從電源插座拔下本器材的電源插頭。

繁
體

中
文
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專用電路和電氣資訊
「專用電路」是指必須使用專用插座，不可與其他任何電器共用電路。最簡單的檢查方式是找到
主斷路器箱，然後一次關閉一個斷路器。關閉斷路器後，應該只有檢查中的器材失去電力。進行
這項測試時，電燈、販賣機、風扇、音響系統或所有其他物品的電力都不應該出現中斷情形。
非迴路 (絕緣) 不帶電/接地是指每個電路都要有一條對外的獨立絕緣/接地線，並且能按照合格的
接地方式斷電。不能利用「跳接」方式將其中一個電路的單一不帶電/接地線接到下一個電路。

電氣要求
為了您的安全並確保良好的裝置效能，此電路的接地必須為非環路（隔離）。請參閱 NEC 條文
第 210-21 條和 210-23 條。對所提供的標準電源線進行任何改動，皆可令本產品的所有保固失
效。
採用 LED 和 Premium LED 儀表組的設備可自供電，無需外接電源也可運作。不使用外接電源
時，儀表組的啟動時間可能會延遲。外接電視與其他儀表組配件需要外接電源。外接電源可確保
始終向儀表組提供電源，使用外接配件時需要外接電源。 
對於帶整合型電視 (Touch) 的設備，電視電源要求包含於設備中。需使用其中一端為「F 型」壓
合接頭的 RG6 型四屏蔽同軸電纜線連接心肺訓練器材和視訊來源。外接數位電視沒有其他電源
需求。

110 V 器材
110 V 器材需要使用 100-125 V、60 Hz 以及 15 A 的「專用電
路」，以及非迴路 (絕緣) 不帶電/接地電源。此插座應為 NEMA 
5-15R，並具有與插頭相同的組態設定。本產品不應使用變壓
器。懸吊式橢圓機可以菊鏈形式連接在一起，每條 15 A 專用電
路最多 4 個設備。Matrix 菊鏈線適配器單獨出售。

電源需求

接地說明
本器材須接地。若本器材發生故障或損壞，接地可提供阻力最小的路徑供電流通過，以降低
觸電風險。本器材配備一條附器材接地導體的電線，還有一個接地插頭。請將插頭插入符合
當地安裝和接地法規的插座中。若使用者未遵循接地說明，Matrix 有限保固一律失效。

其他電氣資訊
除專用電路需求外，也須以正確的標準線連接斷路器和每個將插上最多器材的插座。 
若斷路器與每個插座之間的距離等於或小於 100 呎 (30.5 公尺)，應使用 12 號標準線。
若斷路器和插座之間的距離大於 100 呎 (30.5 公尺)，則應使用 10 號標準線。

節能/省電模式
所有器材皆設定為讓器材在閒置達指定時間後進入節能/省電模式。本器材進入省電模式後，如要重新
啟動，可能需要較長的時間。在「管理員模式」或「工程模式」下皆可啟用或停用這項節能功能。

外接數位電視
外接數位電視需要額外的電源，必須使用外接電源。視訊來源和每個附加數位
電視設備之間需要連接一條帶「F 型」壓縮配件的 RG6 同軸電纜。

FCC 法規（僅限美國）
本器材已經過測試，符合 FCC 規則第 15 部分對 B 類數位設備之限制。這些限制旨在提供合理保護，防止住宅安裝
之有害干擾。本器材會產生、使用並發射無線電頻率能量。若未按照說明進行安裝和使用，可能會對無線電通訊產生
有害干擾。不過，無法保證在特定安裝時不會發生干擾。倘本器材確實對無線電或電視接收產生有害干擾（可關閉和
打開器材確定），建議用戶嘗試以下一種或多種方法阻斷干擾： 

•	重新調整或擺放接收天線。
•	拉開器材和接收器之間的距離。
•	將器材連接到不同於接收器所連接電路之電源插座。
•	請諮詢經銷商或經驗豐富之無線電／電視技術人員以獲得協助。

FCC RF 輻射暴露聲明：
1.	 此發射器不得與任何其他天線或發射器放在同一位置或同時操作。
2.	 本器材符合 FCC RF 輻射暴露限制之不受控制環境規定。安裝與操作本器材時，散熱器與身體之間至少應距離 

20 公分。顯示北美和歐洲電源
線插頭。插頭類型因
國家/地區而異。

110 NEMA 5-15P 
插頭（不適用）

歐式插頭（歐洲）
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組裝

拆開包裝
在預定要使用本器材的地方拆封。請將紙箱放在平坦的表面上。建議您在地板上鋪一層防護墊。
切勿在包裝箱側放的情況下打開包裝箱。

重要注意事項
進行每個組裝步驟時，請確認所有螺帽和螺絲已定位且部分鎖緊。 

為方便您組裝和使用，部分零件已事先潤滑過。請勿擦除潤滑油。如果組裝有困難，建議您塗抹
少量針車油。 

警告！
組裝過程中有幾個部份須特別注意。請務必正確遵循組裝說明，以確認所有零件均完全固定。
若 未確實遵照組裝說明可能會導致本器材的零件未鎖緊而鬆脫，並發出擾人的噪音。為避免損壞
器材，請務必詳閱組裝說明並予以修正。

需要協助嗎？
如果有任何疑問或有缺少零件，請聯絡客戶技術支援部門。聯絡資訊位於資訊卡上。

所需工具：

	F 扭力扳手
	F 17mm 扳手
	F 6 公釐 T 型扳手
	F 10mm 內六角扳手
	F 8mm 內六角扳手
	F 4mm 內六角扳手
	F 十字螺絲起子 

隨附零件：

	F 1 個主車架
	F 1 組擺臂護蓋
	F 1 個上方組件
	F 1 個上護蓋
	F 1 個前側護蓋
	F 2 組上扶手蓋
	F 2 個扶手保護套
	F 2 個上/下兩用臂
	F 2 個雙功能扶手護蓋
	F 2 個連接桿臂保護蓋
	F 1 個儀表基座
	F 1 條電源線
	F 1 套五金工具包

儀表另售

繁
體

中
文
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D

B

C

D

A

1 五金 數量

A 螺絲 4

2 五金 數量

B
C
D

螺絲
螺帽
螺絲

1
1
4

G

E

F

3 五金 數量

E
F

螺絲
齒形墊圈

4
4

4 五金 數量

G 螺絲 6

扭力值 
70-90 Nm / 52-66 ft-lb
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I

J

H

5 五金 數量

H 螺絲 4

6 五金 數量

I
J

螺絲
平墊圈

2
2

N

M

L

K

7 五金 數量

K 螺絲 2

8 五金 數量

L
M
N

螺絲
螺絲 (M4)
螺絲 (M5)

2
2
4
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P

O

9 五金 數量

O
P

螺絲 (預裝)
螺絲

4
2

組裝完成

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

LCB 通訊
擴充電源線
電視電源
儀表組連接線
乙太網路
同軸電纜
接地線

1 765432

開始之前

器材位置
請將本器材放在平坦穩固且遠離陽光直射的地面上。強烈的紫外線可能導致塑膠褪色。
請將跑步機放在溫度涼爽且濕度低的區域中。請在器材後留出至少 60cm (24 英吋) 的空
閒區。此區域必須沒有任何障礙物，提供使用者離開本器材的通暢路線。請勿將本器材
放置於會阻礙任何通風口或通氣孔的區域。本器材不應置於車庫、遮雨棚、水邊或戶外。

器材的水平調整
器材應水平調節以達到最佳效用。完成組裝過程後，應將器材進行水平調節。可升高
或者降低器材主車架上的一個或兩個可調節腳墊螺絲。將 6mm 的六角扳手插入調整孔 
( 如下圖所示)。

建議使用木工水平儀測量。 

請注意：本器材只有兩個水平調整腳墊。

警告！
本公司的器材非常重，移動時請小心，有必要時請找人協助。若未遵守上述說明可能會導致
受傷。

活動區域
60cm (2 英尺)

訓練區域
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電源
若器材採用電源供應器供電，必須將電源線插入器材前貼地桿附近的電源插孔。不使用時請拔下電源線。

站上/離開器材

1.	 站在器材後面。

2.	 在握住兩個後臂扶手支撐身體的同時，將腳放置在最低的腳踏板上並在踏上踏板之前將踏板推到最低位置。

3.	 待本器材停下後，再將另一隻腳踏上另一側的踏板。

4.	 使器材完全停止，然後再離開器材。

警告！

如果產品的電線或插頭有損壞、未能正常運作，或者產品已經損壞或泡水，請勿繼續操作。檢 查和維修時請致電
客戶技術支援部門。

使用心率感測功能
本產品的心率感測功能並非醫療裝置。儘管心率感測握把可提供實際心率的相對估計值，但需要精確讀數時不應
依賴此功能。部分人士 (包括進行心臟復健計畫的人) 可採用其他像是腕帶或胸帶式的心率監測系統，以獲得更精
確的測量結果。諸如使用者的動作等許多因素，都有可能影響心率讀數的正確性。心率讀數僅限作為健身的輔助
數據，用於判斷運動期間心率的大致趨勢。請向醫師洽詢。

將手掌直接放在手握式心率感測把手上。雙手皆須握住握把才能記錄心率。必須連續感測 5 下心跳 (15 到 20 秒) 
後才能記錄心率。握住心率感測握把時，請不要太用力。緊抓握把可能會讓血壓升高。只需要輕輕地環握住即
可。持續握住手握式心率感測握把可能使得讀數結果起伏不定。請務必清潔心率感測器以確保維持正確的接觸感
應。

警告！

心率監測系統可能不準確。運動過量可能會導致嚴重受傷或死亡。若您覺得頭暈，請立即停止運動。

正確的使用方式

本器材提供各種不同腳部姿勢。將腳向前移到腳踏墊最前方可增加踏階
高度，產生類似踏步機的效果。將腳往腳踏墊後方移動可減少踏階高
度，同時產生較多類似於穩定步行或跑步的滑動感。腳部一定要踏穩在
腳踏墊上。

本器材也可讓您向前踩和向後踩，提供不同的運動效果，同時專注於其
他主要的腿部肌群，例如腿後肌與小腿。

若要確定適當的運動位置，請站在踏板上，並將腳掌放置在踏板的中
央。膝蓋隨時保持微彎。踩踏時膝蓋不應感到緊繃，身體也不會搖晃。

煞車系統

本器材利用磁力來設定阻力的特定等級。除 RPM 以外，阻力等級
設定是用於決定功率 (瓦特) 輸出。
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產品規格 
橢圓機

儀表組 TOUCH PREMIUM LED LED / GROUP TRAINING LED

使用者體重承載上限 182 公斤 / 
400 磅

產品重量 148 公斤 / 
326.3 磅

146.2 公斤 / 
322.3 磅

145.5 公斤 / 
320.8 磅

運送重量 183.5 公斤 / 
404.5 磅

181.7 公斤 / 
400.6 磅

181 公斤 / 
399 磅

總尺寸 
(長 x 寬 x 高)*

174.5 x 74 x 179 公分 /
68.7 x 29.1 x 70.5 英寸

*	 MATRIX 器材周圍務必保留至少 60cm (24 英寸) 的寬度，以方便使用及通行。
請注意，美國身心障礙法案 (ADA) 建議的輪椅通行寬度是91cm (36 英寸)。

保養時間表
措施 頻率

拔下設備電源線。使用清水以及溫和的肥皂，或其他 Matrix 核准的清潔劑， 
清潔整台機器 (清潔劑不應含有酒精或氨成份)。 每天

檢查電源線。若電源線受損，請聯絡客戶技術支援部門。 每天

確認電源線未落在器材下方，或任何其他可能會卡住或切斷電源線的區域。 每天

檢查所有連接接頭區域的螺絲組件是否緊固。 每季

栓緊螺絲後，確保所有接頭組件幾乎沒有或沒有空隙。倘若栓緊螺絲沒有空
隙，則可能需要安裝墊圈套件。 每季

拔下設備電源線並取下塑膠蓋。潤滑將連接臂接頭和雙動把手接頭連接在一起
的球形接頭。必須使用帶針管接頭的油脂槍 (Matrix 建議使用含有聚四氟乙烯添
加劑的 Superlube 牌油脂)。

每季

拔下設備電源線並取下塑膠蓋。潤滑坡度電機上的 Acme 螺絲 (Matrix 建議使用
含有聚四氟乙烯添加劑的 Superlube 牌油脂)。 每季

保養

1.	 任何及所有的零件拆卸或更換，都必須由合格的維修技術人員執行。 

2.	 任何器材一旦損壞或零件磨損/破損，一律不得繼續使用。請使用當地 MATRIX 經銷
商所販售的替換零件。 

3.	 保養標籤和貼標：不可因任何原因撕除標籤。標籤內含重要資訊。如標籤模糊不清
或遺失，請聯絡 MATRIX 經銷商並要求重新張貼。

4.	 保養所有器材：預防性保養是保持器材功能正常及善盡安全責任的關鍵。請定期檢
查器材。 

5.	 確認負責調整或保養/維修器材的人員均為合格人員。MATRIX 可應經銷要求，提供
公司器材的維修及保養訓練。 

警告
若要關閉升降橢圓機/橢圓機電源，必須將電源線從插座拔下。



19

日
本
語

重要な注意事項

•	本マシンの設置および分解に際しては細心の注意を払ってく
ださい。設置または分解の前に、設置または分解側のペダル
を最も低い位置に動かして、マシンを完全に停止させます。
•	エクササイズおよびマシンの設置や分解の際、バランスを保つ
ためにハンドルバーを握っておくことをお勧めします。
•	フットサポートの上側を清潔で乾燥した状態に保ってください。 
•	エクササイズを行う際は、必ず無理のないペースで行ってくだ
さい。本マシンで80 RPMを超えるスプリントは行わないでく
ださい。
•	不適切な、または過度の運動はけがの原因となる場合があり
ます。胸の痛み、吐き気、めまい、息切れなど、何らかの身体の
異常を感じた場合、エクササイズを直ちに中止して、続行する
前に医師にご相談ください。
•	本マシンにはフリーホイールが装備されていません。ペダル
の速度は制御しながら落としてください。
•	ペダルアームを手で回さないでください。
•	マシンのいずれかの部分に引っかかる恐れのある服は着用し
ないでください。
•	本マシンの使用中は常に運動靴を着用してください。
•	マシン上で飛び上がらないでください。
•	本マシンの定員は1名です。
•	取扱説明書の仕様に指定されている体重以上の方は本マシ
ンを使用しないでください。これに従わない場合、保証が無効
になります。

•	本マシンを保守または移動する前にはすべての電源を切って
ください。クリーニングには表面を石鹸水でわずかに湿らせ
た布で拭いてください。溶剤は使用しないでください。（メンテ
ナンス参照）
•	コンセントに電源プラグを差し込んでいる場合は、マシンから
絶対に離れないでください。使用しない場合、部品の取り付け
や取り外しの前には本マシンの電源プラグをコンセントから
抜いてください。
•	毛布やクッションをかけた状態で稼働させないでください。過
剰に加熱し、火災、感電、けがの原因となる可能性があります。
•	本エクササイズマシンは適切に接地したコンセントにのみ接
続してください。 
•	マシンから10フィート（3メートル）以内の範囲にペットまたは

14歳未満の子どもを近付けないでください。
•	14歳未満の子供はマシンを使用できません。 
•	14歳以上の未成年者、身体に障害のある方は、大人の監督な
しに本マシンを使用しないでください。
•	本マシンは、マシンガイドおよびオーナーズマニュアルに記載
通りの用途のみにご使用ください。
•	メーカーによって推奨されていない、別のアクセサリーは使用し
ないでください。アクセサリーにより怪我を負う恐れがあります。
•	コードや電源プラグが損傷している場合、本マシンが正常に
作動しない場合、落としてしまったり、損傷を受けていたり、水
浸しになった場合には絶対に本マシンを稼働させないでくだ
さい。カスタマーサービスに電話で問い合わせて、検査および
修理を依頼してください。

注意！
本マシンのご使用前に医師にご相談ください。ご使用前に必ず取扱説明書をお読みください。
本マシンは必ず温度と湿度が制御された屋内でご使用ください。本マシンが低温または高湿度の環境にさらされた場合は、初回使用前に本マシンを室温に慣らしてから使用することを強く推奨します。

警告！
やけど、火事、感電、怪我のリスクを低減するため：

•	電源コードを加熱した表面から離してください。本マシンの電
源コードを引っ張ったり、つかんだりして、製品を運ばないでく
ださい。
•	通気口が塞がれている状態では絶対に本マシンを稼働させ
ないでください。通気口を糸くずや髪の毛等のない清潔な状
態に保ってください。
•	感電防止のために、どの開口部にも絶対に物体を落とした
り、挿入したりしないでください。
•	エアロゾル（スプレー）製品が使用される場所、または酸素投
与が行われる場所で本マシンを使用しないでください。
•	接続を解除するには、すべてのコントロールをオフに切り換
え、それから電源プラグをコンセントから抜いてください。
•	ガレージ、ベランダ、プールルーム、風呂、カーポート、屋外な
ど、温度調節がされていない場所で本マシンを使用しないで
ください。これに従わない場合、保証が無効になります。
•	カスタマーサービスから指示されるまではコンソールカバー
を取り外さないでください。メンテナンスは公認のサービスエ
ンジニアのみが行ってください。
•	心拍数計測システムは正確でないこともあります。
•	適度な範囲を超えた運動は、重度の怪我や死亡に至る恐れ
があります。
•	めまいを感じた場合、直ちにエクササイズを中止してください。
•	エクササイズを行う個々の人のパワーは、表示される機械的
なパワーとは異なる場合があります。

本説明書は大切に保管してください。
エリプティカルトレーナーを使用する際は、基本的な注意事項に必ず従い、以下の事項も守ってください：	
本マシンのご使用前にすべての説明をお読みください。本マシンを所有している方が責任を持って、使用者
全員が警告および注意事項をすべて理解するようにしてください。
本機は屋内専用です。本機は、フィットネス施設などの業務用施設での使用を目的として設計されたSクラ
スの製品です。

危険！
感電のリスクを減らすために：
使用直後、清掃やメンテナンスの実行、部品の取り付けや取り外し前には必ず本マシンの電源
プラグをコンセントから抜いてください。



20

図は北米および欧州
の電源コードプラ
グ。国によって、プ
ラグの種類は異なる
場合があります。

110 NEMA 5-15 
Pプラグ（北米）

ユーロプラグ 
（欧州）

専用回路と電気系統に関する情報
「専用回路」とは、差し込んだコンセントでは、その同一回路上で他に何も動作していないことを
意味します。このことを検証する最も簡単な方法は、メイン回路のブレーカーボックスの位置を特
定し、ブレーカー（1つまたは複数）を同時にオフにする方法です。ブレーカーがオフになると、電力
が供給されなくなるのは当該のユニットのみとなります。このテストを実行すると、ランプも自動販
売機も換気扇も音響設備もその他あらゆる物も電力供給を失わないはずです。
非ループ状（絶縁）の中性点接地とは、各回路から個別の中性点接地接続が出ていて、認可された
アース接地で終わっていることを意味します。1つの回路から次の回路へ単一の中性点接地で「シ
ョートカット」することはできません。

電気系統要件
安全のため、またユニットが確実にすぐれたパフォーマンスを発揮できるよう、本回路の接地は非
ループ状（絶縁）になっている必要があります。NEC（米国電気工事基準）の210-21項および210-23 
項を参照してください。付属の標準電源コードには、いかなる変更を加えた場合も本製品のすべて
の保証が無効になるおそれがあります。
LEDおよびプレミアムLEDコンソール付きのマシンはセルフパワーで、動作に外部電源を必要とし
ません。外部電源がないと、コンソールの起動に時間かかる場合があります。アドオンテレビおよび
その他のコンソールアクセサリには、外部電源が必要です。外部電源により、コンソールに常に電
力が供給されます。アドオンアクセサリを使用する場合には外部電源が必要になります。 
テレビを内蔵したユニット（Touch）の場合、テレビの電源要件はユニットに含まれています。両端が
「Fタイプ」のコンプレッション フィッティングであるRG6クワッドシールド同軸ケーブルはカーディ
オユニットとビデオソースに接続する必要があります。アドオンのデジタルテレビには追加の電源
要件は必要ありません。

110 Vユニット
110 Vユニットでは、電源には100-125 V、60 Hzを使用し、非ルー
プ状（絶縁）中性点接地を持つ15 Aの「専用回路」が必要です。この
コンセントはNEMA 5-15Rであり、電源プラグと同じ構成になって
いる必要があります。本製品にはアダプターを併用しないでくださ
い。サスペンション エリプティカル トレーナーは15 Aの専用回路で
最大4ユニットまで数珠接続が可能です。Matrix数珠接続コードア
ダプターは別売です。

電源要件
接地の指示事項
本ユニットは接地する必要があります。故障や機能停止が発生した場合、接地により、電流には抵抗が最小
となる経路が与えられるので、感電のリスクが減ります。本ユニットには機器接地導線と接地プラグのつい
たコードが装備されています。プラグは正しく取り付けられた適切なコンセントに差し込み、現地の規定や
条例に従って接地する必要があります。使用者が以上の接地の指示事項に従わない場合、Matrixの限定保
証が無効になるおそれがあります。

追加の電気系統に関する情報
専用回路の要件に加え、回路のブレーカーボックスから、最大数のユニットに給電している各コンセントま
で、適切な規格のワイヤを使用する必要があります。回路ブレーカーボックスから各コンセントまでの距離
が100フィート (30.5 m) 以下の場合は12番のワイヤを使用してください。回路ブレーカーボックスからコン
セントまでの距離が100フィート (30.5 m) より大きい場合は10番のワイヤを使用してください。

省エネ / 低電力モード
すべてのユニットは、ある一定期間使用していなかった場合に省エネ / 低電力モードに切り替わるよう設定
されています。低電力モードになった場合は、ユニットが完全に再開できるまでにさらに時間が必要になる
ことがあります。この省エネ機能は「マネジャーモード」または「エンジニアモード」で有効にしたり、無効にし
たりできます。

アドオンデジタルテレビ
アドオンデジタルテレビには追加の電力が必要なため、外部電源を使用する必要があります。両端が「Fタイ
プ」のコンプレッション フィッティングであるRG6同軸ケーブルは、ビデオソースと各アドオンのデジタルテレ
ビユニット間で接続する必要があります。

FCC 規則（米国のみ）
本機は FCC 規則パート 15 に従って試験済みであり、クラス B、デジタルデバイスの制限事項に適合すると
判定されています。これら制限事項は住宅地域で設置された場合の有害な電磁波に対する適正な保護を
提供するように規定されています。本機は高周波エネルギーを生成、使用し、高周波エネルギーを放射する
ことがあります。指示通りに設置、使用されなかった場合、無線通信に対する有害な電磁障害を起こすこと
があります。しかしながら、特定の設置状況において電磁障害が起こさないとの保証はありません。本機が
ラジオまたはテレビの受信に有害な電磁障害を起こした場合、次の措置を取ることで電磁障害を是正する
ことを推奨いたします。電磁障害の有無は本機の電源を切ってから入れることで特定することができます。 
•	受信アンテナの向きを変えるまたは場所を変える。
•	本機と受信機間の間隔を広くする。
•	受信機が接続されているのとは別のコンセントに本機を接続する。
•	販売店または熟練のラジオ / テレビ技師にサポートを依頼する。

FCC RF 放射線照射に関するステートメント：
1.	本送信機は別のアンテナまたは別の送信機と一緒に配置したり、稼働させてはなりません。
2.	本機は制御された環境に対して規定された FCC RF 放射線照射限界に適合します。本機は放射源と
人体の間に 20 センチメートル以上の距離を空けて設置および稼働する必要があります。

日
本
語
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必要な工具：
	F トルクレンチ

	F 17 mm レンチ

	F 6 mm Tレンチ

	F 10 mm 六角棒レンチ

	F 8 mm 六角棒レンチ

	F 4 mm 六角棒レンチ

	F プラスドライバー 

同梱部品：
	F メインフレーム x1
	F ペダルアームカバーセットx1
	F アームフレームx1
	F 上部キャップ カバーx1
	F フロントシュラウドx1
	F 上部ハンドレールキャップセットx2
	F 上部ハンドレールキャップセットx2
	F 上部／下部デュアルアクションアームx2
	F デュアルアクションアームキャップx2
	F リンクアームカバーセットx2
	F コンソール ブラケットx1
	F 電源コード x1
	F ハードウェアキット x1

コンソールは別売

組立

開梱
本機の開梱は本機を使用する場所で行ってください。箱を平坦で水平な床面に置いてください。
床面上に保護カバーを配置することが推奨されます。箱が横転している状態で開梱しないでく
ださい。

重要な注意
組み立ての各ステップにおいて、ナットとボルトのすべてが所定の位置に配置されており、部分的
にねじ込まれていることを確認してください。 
組立時や使用時の補助として、一部の部品は事前に潤滑剤が塗布されています。潤滑剤を拭き
取らないでください。潤滑が不足すると思われる場合、リチウムグリスを軽く塗布することを推奨
いたします。 

警告！
組み立ての工程にはいくつか特に注意する必要のある箇所があります。組み立ての説明に正確
に従って全ての部品がしっかり締め付けられていることを確認することは、非常に重要です。組み
立ての説明に正しく従わない場合、部品の締め付けが不十分であったり緩みが生じたりすること
があり、耳障りなる音が発生する原因となることがあります。本機の損傷を防ぐために、組立ガイ
ドをご確認のうえ、必要な措置を取っていただく必要があります。

お問い合わせについて?
ご質問がある場合、または部品が不足している場合、カスタマーサービスまでお問い合わせくだ
さい。連絡先情報はインフォメーションカードにあります。

日
本
語




